
COURT FILE NUMBERS 25-2332583
25-2332610
25-2335351

COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA

APR 052019

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY

PROCEEDINGS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO
MAKE A PROPOSAL OF MANITOK ENERGY INC.

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO
MAKE A PROPOSAL OF RAIMOUNT ENERGY CORP.

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO
MAKE A PROPOSAL OF CORINTHIAN OIL CORP.

EIGHTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

April 4, 2019

RECEIVER
ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.
Bow Valley Square IV
Suite 1110,250 - 6th Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta T2P 3H7
Attention: Orest Konowalchuk/Jill Strueby
Telephone: (403) 538-4736 / (403) 538-7529

ALVAREZ & MARSAL

Email: okonowalchuk(a1varezandmarsa1.com
jstrueby(a1varezandrnarsa1.com

COUNSEL

Norton Rose Fuibright Canada LLP
400 3( Avenue SW, Suite 3700,
Calgary, Alberta T2P 4H2
Attention: Howard Gorman Q.C./Aaron Stephenson
Phone: (403) 267-8144/(403) 267-8290
Email: howard.gorman@nortonrosefiilbright.com

aaron. stephensonnortonrosefulbright. corn

File: 1001023920

CLERK OF THE COUrit
FILED

LGA



  

 2  

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF THE EIGHTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................... 3 

TERMS OF REFERENCE .............................................................................................................. 5 

BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW ............................................................................................. 5 

UPDATE ON THE MANITOK PSA .............................................................................................. 5 

RECEIVER’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .................................................. 9 

 

LISTING OF APPENDICES OF THE EIGHTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER 

  

APPENDIX A           Second Amending Agreement  



  

 3  

INTRODUCTION 

1. On February 20, 2018 (the “Receivership Date”), the Court of Queen’s Bench of 

Alberta (the “Court”) granted an order in these proceedings (the “Consent 

Receivership Order”) appointing Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. (“A&M”) as 

receiver and manager (the “Receiver”), without security, of all of the current and 

future assets, undertakings and properties of every nature and kind whatsoever, 

including but not limited to real property and wherever situate including all 

proceeds thereof (the “Property”) of Manitok Energy Inc. (“Manitok”) and its 

wholly owned subsidiary Raimount Energy Corp. (“Raimount”) (together, or 

either of them, as the context requires, the “Company”) pursuant to section 

243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c B-3, as amended, (the 

“BIA”) and section 13(2) of the Judicature Act, RSA 2000, c J-2.  

2. Prior to the Receivership Date, Manitok and its wholly owned subsidiaries, 

Raimount and Corinthian Oil Corp. (“Corinthian”), had each filed a Notice of 

Intention to File a Proposal under the BIA (“NOI”).  The NOI proceedings were 

terminated by the Court on February 20, 2018 and each Company was deemed 

bankrupt.  A&M was appointed as the Bankruptcy Trustee, replacing FTI 

Consulting Inc. who had been appointed as the Proposal Trustee under the NOIs. 

3. Corinthian is not part of the Receivership. A&M is managing its affairs as 

Bankruptcy Trustee and through Manitok, who is the operator of the Corinthian 

properties.  The Corinthian assets are not material compared to the assets of the 

Company. 

4. Prior to this Report, it was reported that the most significant stakeholders in the 

Receivership Proceedings are the National Bank of Canada (“NBC”) and Stream 

Asset Financial Manitok LP (“Stream”).  NBC is the applicant in these 

proceedings and holds a first charge over all of the assets of the Company, except 

for certain facilities either secured by or owned by Stream.  Stream either 

financed certain facilities of Manitok and has a first charge on those facilities or 

acquired beneficial ownership of those facilities in a series of four (4) separate 



  

 4  

transactions, as more fully described in the Second Report of the Receiver.  Since 

the Receiver’s Sixth Report dated January 11, 2019, and as a result of the recent 

decision of the Supreme Court of Canada (“SCC”) in Orphan Well Association v 

Grant Thornton Ltd, 2019 SCC 5 (“Redwater”), the Alberta Energy Regulator 

(the “AER”) is a significant stakeholder in the Receivership even though it is not 

a “creditor” per se, as discussed in further detail below.  

5. The purpose of this Eighth Report of the Receiver (the “Eighth Report” or “this 

Report”) is to provide the Court with information in respect of the following: 

a) an update on the transaction contemplated in the Purchase and Sale 

Agreement between the Receiver and Tantalus Energy Corp. 

(“Tantalus”) dated November 23, 2018 as amended by a Waiver and 

Amending Agreement dated December 14, 2018 (collectively, and as 

may be amended from time to time, the “Transaction” and the 

“Manitok PSA”, respectively), as was previously approved by the 

Court on January 18, 2019 (“Manitok SAVO”); 

b) the Receiver’s application for an order amending the Manitok SAVO 

(“SAVO Amending Order”) to effect the approval of the Manitok 

PSA as amended by the Second Amending Agreement between the 

Receiver and Persist, dated March 29, 2019 (“Second Amending 

Agreement”); and 

c) the Receiver’s conclusions and recommendations. 

6. Capitalized words or terms not defined or ascribed a meaning in this Report are as 

defined or ascribed a meaning in the Receivership Order or the seven previous 

reports of the Receiver. 

7. All references to dollars are in Canadian currency unless otherwise noted. 



  

 5  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

8. In preparing this Eighth Report, the Receiver has relied upon information 

obtained from the representations of certain former management and employees 

of the Company, and financial and other information contained in the Company’s 

books and records. The Receiver has not performed an audit, review or other 

verification of such information.   

BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW 

9. Manitok is a public oil and gas exploration and development company focusing 

on conventional oil and gas reservoirs in the Canadian Foothills along with crude 

oil in Southern Alberta. Manitok is a corporation registered to carry on business in 

the Province of Alberta whose shares were traded widely on the TSX Venture 

Exchange before trading was halted prior to the Receivership Date. Manitok is 

headquartered in Calgary, Alberta and has two wholly-owned subsidiaries, 

Raimount and Corinthian. The Transaction, once completed, will result in the sale 

of substantially all of the remaining marketable assets of the Company. 

10. Further background on the Company and its financial circumstances is contained 

in the materials filed in support of and relating to the Receivership Order. These 

documents and other relevant information, including the Receiver’s other filed 

reports, have been posted by the Receiver on its website at: 

www.alvarezandmarsal.com/manitok (the “Receiver’s Website”). 

MANITOK PSA – TRANSACTION UPDATE 

Status of the Transaction  

11. On January 18, 2019, the Receiver sought and was granted by this Honourable 

Court several Orders, including the Manitok SAVO.  The Manitok SAVO 

approved the sale of, among other things, certain petroleum and natural gas rights 

and associated tangibles and miscellaneous interests to Tantalus pursuant to the 

http://www.alvarezandmarsal.com/manitok


  

 6  

Manitok PSA. The transaction contemplated in the Manitok PSA was scheduled 

to close on February 5, 2019.   

12. On January 31, 2019, the SCC issued its decision in Redwater, reversing the 

lower Courts' decisions and held that the AER is not asserting a claim provable in 

bankruptcy by insisting on the satisfaction of abandonment and reclamation 

obligations, and is not itself a creditor.  As it relates to this matter the AER, as a 

provincial regulator, can direct the Receiver to use assets in the insolvent 

company’s estate (including any sale proceeds) estate funds to comply with 

provincial regulatory orders in priority to secured creditors, in this case NBC and 

Stream.     

13. The Receiver agreed to various requests from Tantalus to extend the scheduled 

closing date so the parties could evaluate the impact of Redwater on the 

Transaction, and also so the Receiver and certain stakeholders could meet with 

the AER.   

14. On February 25 and February 26, 2019, the Receiver, its counsel and counsel to 

NBC met with the AER to discuss the Transaction and other transactions, and the 

impacts of Redwater.  The Receiver understands that Tantalus met with the AER 

separately. 

15. On March 11, 2019, Tantalus and Persist Oil and Gas Inc. (“Persist”) 

amalgamated, with the resulting corporation, Persist, becoming the Purchaser 

under (and as defined in) the Manitok PSA. 

16. During the first two weeks of March 2019, the Receiver and Persist held various 

discussions and negotiations relating to the Transaction.   

17. On March 14, 2019, the Receiver and Persist attempted to close the Transaction, 

including by executing various closing documents as required by the Manitok 

PSA; however, the documentation contemplated by one of the mutual closing 

conditions in the Manitok PSA was not delivered at closing by Freehold as a 

result of a disagreement between Persist and Freehold regarding the inclusion (or 



  

 7  

non-inclusion) of certain wells and lands in the relevant schedule(s) to the PVR 

Conversion Agreements between Persist and Freehold.   

18. Prior to Court approval of the Manitok SAVO, Freehold and Persist had placed in 

escrow with their respective legal counsel executed signature pages to the PVR 

Conversion Agreements between Persist and Freehold.  At some point prior to 

March 14, 2019, the Receiver understands that Freehold further reviewed the 

schedules to the PVR Conversion Agreements between Persist and Freehold and, 

on or around March 14, 2019, advised the Receiver and Persist that they would 

not release the executed signature pages to the PVR Conversion Agreements 

unless the relevant schedule(s) to the PVR Conversion Agreements between 

Persist and Freehold were amended to include the Disputed PrairieSky Assets 

(which were not included).  Persist would not agree to such inclusion unless 

significant adjustments were made to the purchase price in the Manitok PSA.  The 

Receiver was not agreeable to any such adjustments. Freehold also requested that 

certain additional assets be made subject to the relevant PVR Conversion 

Agreements between Persist and Freehold.  Persist was agreeable to the inclusion 

of those assets. 

19. As a result of the foregoing, the Transaction did not close as planned on the 

revised closing date of March 14, 2019.  

20. The Receiver, Persist and/or Freehold thereafter held numerous discussions in an 

attempt to resolve differences among them and close the Transaction.  Those 

attempts were not successful, and on March 25, 2019, Persist delivered a notice to 

terminate the Manitok PSA, Raimount PSA and Corinthian PSA (“Termination 

Notice”). 

21. Notwithstanding the Termination Notice, the Receiver continued to participate in 

and encourage various discussions and negotiations among Persist, Freehold, 

Stream, NBC and the AER in a final attempt to seek a resolution of the various 

differences, and keep dialogue open among the various parties and stakeholders, 

all with the hope of closing the Transaction.  As a result of those discussions and 



  

 8  

negotiations, an agreement was reached amongst the various parties and 

stakeholders, which led the Receiver and Persist, with support from NBC, Stream 

and Freehold, to amend the terms of the Manitok PSA in accordance with the 

Second Amending Agreement, as described below, conditional upon the granting 

of the SAVO Amending Order. The Receiver understands the AER is aware of 

the amendments to the schedules to the Manitok PSA and has no objection to the 

amendments. 

22. On April 1, 2019, Persist retracted the Termination Notice. 

Second Amending Agreement 

23. On March 29, 2019, the Receiver and Persist entered into the Second Amending 

Agreement ,a copy of which is attached as Appendix A to this Report. 

24. The Second Amending Agreement reflects the following amendments to the 

Manitok PSA and/or steps to be taken to complete the Transaction (as 

applicable):
1
  

a) certain Nisku formation wells and associated lands in the Wayne area 

were deleted from Schedules “A” and “B” (Part A) to the Manitok 

PSA, with the effect that such wells and associated lands do not form 

part of the Assets; 

b) the Deleted Stolberg Lands and Leases were added to Schedule “A” 

to the Manitok PSA, with the effect that the Deleted Stolberg Lands 

and Leases form part of the Assets; 

c) certain non-producing Mannville formation wells and associated lands 

were added to Schedules “A” and “B” (Part A) to the Manitok PSA, 

                                                 

1
 Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Report shall have the respective meaning 

as set forth in the Second Amending Agreement. 



  

 9  

with the effect that such wells and associated lands form part of the 

Assets; 

d) the tangibles described in Exhibit 3 to the Second Amending 

Agreement were added to Schedule “B” (Part B) to the Manitok PSA, 

with the effect that such tangibles form part of the Assets; 

e) certain payments are to be made and/or credited to each of the 

Receiver and Persist (as applicable); and 

f) certain conditions precedent to the completion of the Transaction 

were added or revised, including Freehold delivering into escrow with 

Persist's legal counsel Freehold's executed signature pages to the PVR 

Conversion Agreements (the most significant amendments to which 

were changes to the schedules to reflect the amendments to the 

Manitok PSA contemplated in paragraphs 24 a) and c) above and to 

amend the effective date from October 1, 2018 to March 1, 2019). 

SAVO Amending Order 

25. The proposed SAVO Amending Order provides for the amendment of the 

Manitok SAVO such that it will approve the Manitok PSA as amended by the 

Second Amending Agreement, as contemplated in paragraphs 24 a) through d) 

above. 

26. The proposed SAVO Amending Order also provides that the non-producing 

Mannville formation wells and associated lands, referenced in paragraph 24 c) 

above, will not vest in Persist free and clear of any security interests or claims.   

RECEIVER’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

27. The Receiver remains of the view that it has made commercially reasonable 

efforts to obtain the highest realization for the Property being sold to Persist 

pursuant to the Sale Process.  





  

 11  

APPENDIX A 

 

Second Amending Agreement 




























































































	TABLE OF CONTENTS OF THE EIGHTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER�
	INTRODUCTION�
	1. On February 20, 2018 (the “Receivership Date”), the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta (the “Court”) granted an order in these proceedings (the “Consent Receivership Order”) appointing Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. (“A&M”) as receiver and manager (th...�
	2. Prior to the Receivership Date, Manitok and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Raimount and Corinthian Oil Corp. (“Corinthian”), had each filed a Notice of Intention to File a Proposal under the BIA (“NOI”).  The NOI proceedings were terminated by the ...�
	3. Corinthian is not part of the Receivership. A&M is managing its affairs as Bankruptcy Trustee and through Manitok, who is the operator of the Corinthian properties.  The Corinthian assets are not material compared to the assets of the Company.�
	4. Prior to this Report, it was reported that the most significant stakeholders in the Receivership Proceedings are the National Bank of Canada (“NBC”) and Stream Asset Financial Manitok LP (“Stream”).  NBC is the applicant in these proceedings and ho...�
	5. The purpose of this Eighth Report of the Receiver (the “Eighth Report” or “this Report”) is to provide the Court with information in respect of the following:�
	a) an update on the transaction contemplated in the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the Receiver and Tantalus Energy Corp. (“Tantalus”) dated November 23, 2018 as amended by a Waiver and Amending Agreement dated December 14, 2018 (collectively, an...�
	b) the Receiver’s application for an order amending the Manitok SAVO (“SAVO Amending Order”) to effect the approval of the Manitok PSA as amended by the Second Amending Agreement between the Receiver and Persist, dated March 29, 2019 (“Second Amending...�
	c) the Receiver’s conclusions and recommendations.�
	6. Capitalized words or terms not defined or ascribed a meaning in this Report are as defined or ascribed a meaning in the Receivership Order or the seven previous reports of the Receiver.�
	7. All references to dollars are in Canadian currency unless otherwise noted.�

	terms of reference�
	8. In preparing this Eighth Report, the Receiver has relied upon information obtained from the representations of certain former management and employees of the Company, and financial and other information contained in the Company’s books and records....�

	BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW�
	9. Manitok is a public oil and gas exploration and development company focusing on conventional oil and gas reservoirs in the Canadian Foothills along with crude oil in Southern Alberta. Manitok is a corporation registered to carry on business in the ...�
	10. Further background on the Company and its financial circumstances is contained in the materials filed in support of and relating to the Receivership Order. These documents and other relevant information, including the Receiver’s other filed report...�

	Manitok PSA – TRANSACTION UPDATE�
	11. On January 18, 2019, the Receiver sought and was granted by this Honourable Court several Orders, including the Manitok SAVO.  The Manitok SAVO approved the sale of, among other things, certain petroleum and natural gas rights and associated tangi...�
	12. On January 31, 2019, the SCC issued its decision in Redwater, reversing the lower Courts' decisions and held that the AER is not asserting a claim provable in bankruptcy by insisting on the satisfaction of abandonment and reclamation obligations, ...�
	13. The Receiver agreed to various requests from Tantalus to extend the scheduled closing date so the parties could evaluate the impact of Redwater on the Transaction, and also so the Receiver and certain stakeholders could meet with the AER.�
	14. On February 25 and February 26, 2019, the Receiver, its counsel and counsel to NBC met with the AER to discuss the Transaction and other transactions, and the impacts of Redwater.  The Receiver understands that Tantalus met with the AER separately.�
	15. On March 11, 2019, Tantalus and Persist Oil and Gas Inc. (“Persist”) amalgamated, with the resulting corporation, Persist, becoming the Purchaser under (and as defined in) the Manitok PSA.�
	16. During the first two weeks of March 2019, the Receiver and Persist held various discussions and negotiations relating to the Transaction.�
	17. On March 14, 2019, the Receiver and Persist attempted to close the Transaction, including by executing various closing documents as required by the Manitok PSA; however, the documentation contemplated by one of the mutual closing conditions in the...�
	18. Prior to Court approval of the Manitok SAVO, Freehold and Persist had placed in escrow with their respective legal counsel executed signature pages to the PVR Conversion Agreements between Persist and Freehold.  At some point prior to March 14, 20...�
	19. As a result of the foregoing, the Transaction did not close as planned on the revised closing date of March 14, 2019.�
	20. The Receiver, Persist and/or Freehold thereafter held numerous discussions in an attempt to resolve differences among them and close the Transaction.  Those attempts were not successful, and on March 25, 2019, Persist delivered a notice to termina...�
	21. Notwithstanding the Termination Notice, the Receiver continued to participate in and encourage various discussions and negotiations among Persist, Freehold, Stream, NBC and the AER in a final attempt to seek a resolution of the various differences...�
	22. On April 1, 2019, Persist retracted the Termination Notice.�
	23. On March 29, 2019, the Receiver and Persist entered into the Second Amending Agreement ,a copy of which is attached as Appendix A to this Report.�
	24. The Second Amending Agreement reflects the following amendments to the Manitok PSA and/or steps to be taken to complete the Transaction (as applicable):�
	a) certain Nisku formation wells and associated lands in the Wayne area were deleted from Schedules “A” and “B” (Part A) to the Manitok PSA, with the effect that such wells and associated lands do not form part of the Assets;�
	b) the Deleted Stolberg Lands and Leases were added to Schedule “A” to the Manitok PSA, with the effect that the Deleted Stolberg Lands and Leases form part of the Assets;�
	c) certain non-producing Mannville formation wells and associated lands were added to Schedules “A” and “B” (Part A) to the Manitok PSA, with the effect that such wells and associated lands form part of the Assets;�
	d) the tangibles described in Exhibit 3 to the Second Amending Agreement were added to Schedule “B” (Part B) to the Manitok PSA, with the effect that such tangibles form part of the Assets;�
	e) certain payments are to be made and/or credited to each of the Receiver and Persist (as applicable); and�
	f) certain conditions precedent to the completion of the Transaction were added or revised, including Freehold delivering into escrow with Persist's legal counsel Freehold's executed signature pages to the PVR Conversion Agreements (the most significa...�
	25. The proposed SAVO Amending Order provides for the amendment of the Manitok SAVO such that it will approve the Manitok PSA as amended by the Second Amending Agreement, as contemplated in paragraphs 24 a) through d) above.�
	26. The proposed SAVO Amending Order also provides that the non-producing Mannville formation wells and associated lands, referenced in paragraph 24 c) above, will not vest in Persist free and clear of any security interests or claims.�

	RECEIVER’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS�
	27. The Receiver remains of the view that it has made commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the highest realization for the Property being sold to Persist pursuant to the Sale Process.�


